**Authority:** Item 11, Planning Committee

Report 20-015 (PED20214) CM: December 16, 2020

Ward: City Wide

Bill No. 260

## CITY OF HAMILTON BY-LAW NO. 20-

## To Amend City of Hamilton By-law No. 17-225, being a By-law to Establish a System of Administrative Penalties

**WHEREAS** Council enacted a By-law to Establish a System of Administrative Penalties, being By-law No. 17-225; and

WHEREAS this By-law amends By-law No 17-225;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the City of Hamilton enacts as follows:

- 1. The amendments in this By-law include any necessary grammatical, numbering and lettering changes.
- 2. Schedule A of By-law No17-225 is amended by adding Items 11-15 to Table 23 titled Public Nuisance By-law No. 20-077.

Table 23: BY-LAW NO. 20-077 NUISANCE BY-LAW					
ITEM	COLUMN 1 DESIGNATED BY- LAW & SECTION		COLUMN 2 SHORT FORM WORDING	COLUMN 3 SET PENALTY	
11	20-077	5	Cause (create, permit) light to shine from the Cultivation of cannabis to cause a Nuisance	\$400.00	
12	20-077	6	Owner (occupier) of land shine light from the Cultivation of cannabis to cause a Nuisance	\$400.00	
13	20-077	8	Cause (create, permit) odour from the Cultivation of cannabis to cause a Nuisance	\$400.00	
14	20-077	9	Owner (occupier) permit odour from land from the cultivation of cannabis to cause a Nuisance	\$400.00	
15	20-077	21	Obstruct officer	\$400.00	

<b>PASSED</b> this 16 <sup>th</sup> day of December, 2020.					
F. Eisenberger	A. Holland				
Mayor	City Clerk				